
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222 1

Extraordinary Council Meeting
Wednesday, 5th July, 2017 at 6.00 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by The Reverend Canon Guy Bridgewater, Vicar of Horsham 
before the meeting commences)

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of Members' Interests

To receive any declarations of interest from Members

3.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

4.  Cabinet recommendations 5 - 6

To receive the recommendation of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29th June 
2017 in respect of the approval of a capital budget for the acquisition of a 
commercial property

Note: It is likely that the debate on this recommendation will be held in 
exempt session

5.  Urgent Business
To consider matters certified by the Chairman as urgent

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL PROCEDURE
(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Council

Members must address the meeting through the Chairman.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  The Chairman will decide whether he or she prefers 
Members to stand or sit when addressing the Council.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the whole number of Members. If there is not a 
quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. Remaining 
business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If 
a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be considered at the next 
ordinary meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions

Rules of debate The Chairman controls debate and normally follows these rules but 
Chairman’s interpretation, application or waiver is final.

- No speeches until a proposal has been moved (mover may explain 
purpose) and seconded

- Chairman may require motion to be written down and handed to 
him/her before it is discussed

- Seconder may speak immediately after mover or later in the debate
- Speeches must relate to the question under discussion or a personal 

explanation or a point of order (max 5 minutes)
- A Member may not speak again except:

o On an amendment
o To move a further amendment if the motion has been 

amended since he/she last spoke
o If first speech was on an amendment, to speak on the 

main issue (whether or not the amendment was carried)
o In exercise of a right of reply.  Mover of motion at end of 

debate on original motion and any amendments (may not 
otherwise speak on amendment).  Mover of amendment 
has no right of reply.

o On a point of order – must relate to an alleged breach of 
Council Procedure Rules or law.  Chairman must hear 
the point of order immediately.  The ruling of the 
Chairman on the matter will be final.

o Personal explanation – relating to part of an earlier 
speech by the Member which may appear to have been 
misunderstood.  The Chairman’s ruling on the 
admissibility of the personal explanation will be final.

- Amendments to motions must be to:
o Refer the matter to an appropriate body/individual for 

(re)consideration
o Leave out and/or insert or add others (as long as this 

does not negate the motion)
- One amendment at a time to be moved, discussed and decided 

upon.
- Any amended motion becomes the substantive motion to which 

further amendments may be moved.
Page 3

Agenda Annex



- A Member may alter a motion that he/she has moved with the 
consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

-  A Member may withdraw a motion that he/she has moved with the 
consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

- The mover of a motion has the right of reply at the end of the debate 
on the motion (unamended or amended).

Voting Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those voting, by show 
of hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting unless:
- Two Members request a recorded vote 
- A recorded vote is required by law.
Any Member may request their vote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Page 4



17

COUNCIL
5TH JULY 2017

CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS

Details of a recommendation to Council made at the Cabinet Meeting held on 29th June 
2017 are set out below.

EX/20 Acquisition of a commercial property and approval of a loan facility

The Leader reported on the proposed acquisition of a commercial property in Horsham 
town centre for investment purposes.

In September 2015, the Council had allocated capital for the purpose of acquiring 
commercial investment properties as they arose from time to time in the District provided 
they would achieve a 6% yield.  The purchase currently proposed was of a much higher 
value than other recent acquisitions and details of the rationale for acquiring the property 
were reported.

The Treasury Management Strategy approved in February 2017 had anticipated additional 
property investment of £3,000,000 per annum over the full five-year term of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  However, the proposed purchase would exceed this and Council 
would need to be requested to approve a supplementary capital budget to enable the 
acquisition to proceed.

The sale of other Council assets that produced a low or no income would contribute 
towards offsetting any borrowing from internal or external resources.

The Cabinet Advisory Sub-Committee (Property Investment) had considered and 
supported the proposed property investment purchase.  In addition, a briefing had been 
held on 21st June 2017 to which all Members had been invited.

RESOLVED

That the proposed purchase of the identified investment property be approved and that 
the Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property be authorised to 
complete the purchase, subject to satisfactory due diligence.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That a supplementary capital budget of £15,000,000 be approved to enable the 
purchase to proceed.

REASON

To enable the Council to expand its commercial investment portfolio in order to continue 
to build a revenue stream to support the Council’s general activities and to approve the 
supplementary budget required for this purpose.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4 Cabinet recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


1

Council
5 JULY 2017

Present: Councillors: Roger Clarke (Chairman), Peter Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Christian Mitchell, 
Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Claire Vickers, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, Jonathan Dancer, 
Billy Greening, Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, 
Connor Relleen, Ben Staines and Simon Torn

CO/21  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/22  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman:

 Welcomed Ann-Maria Brown, Interim Monitoring Officer to her first 
meeting of the Council

 Advised Members that he had sent congratulations to Mr David Sayers 
of Henfield who had been recognised in the Queen’s Birthday Honours 
List and made a Medallist of the Order of the British Empire for services 
to the community in Henfield.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Wellbeing reported that Horsham had 
gained dementia-friendly community status.

CO/23  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information)), and in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.



Council
5 July 2017

2

CO/24  CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS

The Leader reported that Cabinet, at its meeting on 29th June 2017, had 
approved the proposed acquisition of a commercial property in Horsham town 
centre for investment purposes subject to Council’s approval of the required 
capital budget in the current year.

The Leader detailed the rationale for acquiring the property and outlined the 
expected impact of the proposed purchase on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

It was moved and seconded that the required supplementary capital budget 
should be approved.

RESOLVED

That a supplementary capital budget of £15,000,000 be approved to 
enable the purchase to proceed.

REASON

To enable the Council to expand its commercial investment portfolio in 
order to continue to build a revenue stream to support the Council’s 
general activities.

CO/25  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be transacted.

The meeting closed at 6.29 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


